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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

SIE Corner of Reisterstown and 
Featherbed Lane ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
(1120 Reisterstown Rd) 
4th Election District FOR* 
2nd Council District 
Target Corporation * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Petitioner 

Case No. 2008-0533-A * 

* * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Target Corporation (Target), by and through 

its attorney Jeffery H. Scherr, Esquire. As filed, the Petitioner requested relief from Sections 

235.4 and 409.6.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pennit 451 off-

street parking spaces (however, amended to 442) in lieu of the required 572 spaces to serve the 

property. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the 

original and redlined site plans which were accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's 

Exhibits I and 2, respectively. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were John Haller, Real 

Estate Manager of Target, David Kim, Executive Asset Team Leader for this property, Theresa 

Lower, P.E. and Kyle Burchard, P.E. of Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., the engineering 

consultants who prepared the site plans for this site. Jeffery H. Scherr, Esquire appeared as 

attorney for Petitioner. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 
~,. i' 

Testimony and evidence revealed the subject property is irregularly shaped and located at 

the corner of Reisterstown Road and Dolfield Lane in northwest Baltimore County. The entire ( 

site is zoned B.M. (Business, Major) and consists of approximately 11.38 acres improved with an 
'0 ,~ t l ' existing Target Store consisting of 100,486 gross floor area square footage. The store has been 
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at this location since 1996 and is well-known. As illustrated on Petitioner's Exhibits 1 and 2, in 

addition to the store, the site is improved with an existing off-street parking field. 

In its petition for variance filed in the instant case, the Petitioner had requested a parking 

variance for the property to accommodate certain structural improvements to the Target Store. 

As indicated above, the initial petition sought relief to provide 451 parking spaces in lieu of the 

required 572 spaces. The amended redlined site plan (Petitioner's Exhibit 2) and the orally 

amended petition requested a further reduction of 9 spaces to accommodate truck turning radius 

at the northeastern corner of the store. As shown on the site plans, the existing store will be 

expanded by 13,878 gross square feet. The evidence presented showed that the expansion is 

necessary to meet customer demand for additional products, additional aisle space to make the 

store less crowded and cramped, to expand the store entry, to relocate restrooms, guest services 

and food service allowing it to compete with the larger "big box" stores in the area. Indeed the 

other Target Store in Reisterstown is approximately 126,000 gross square feet; 26,000 square 

feet larger than this store. In cormection with these improvements, the proposed parking 

variance is requested. 

There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by any 

of the County reviewing agencies. Moreover, Petitioner presented evidence demonstrating that, 

unlike other properties in the immediate vicinity, this propelty sits on a hm, has signjficant 

retaining walls around two-thirds of the site as well as existing forest conservation and buffer 

areas at the front and rear of the site. 

The question to be considered is whether sufficient parking will exist when the Petitioner 

completes the proposed improvements. In this regard, Petitioner offered the testimony of 

Messers. Haller, Kim and Ms. Lower as well as introducing Petitioner's Exhibit 3. Petitioner's 

exhibits and the testimony of these witnesses indicate that the present store parking is now 

underutilized on a consistent basis. There is also the presence of existing public transportation 
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that serves the store with a stop directly in front of the store on Reisterstown Road which 

contributes to this significant underutilization. Petitioner's Exhibit 3 documents that on "Black 

Friday" November 23, 2007 at 11 :00 A.M. the store parking lot spaces were 53.1 % vacant and at 

3:00 P.M. that day the store parking lot spaces were 54.8% vacant. Furthermore, the testimony 

of Mr. Haller was that, with the proposed improvements, the parking provided on Petitioner's 

Exhibit 1 would be more than adequate to serve the Target store and its customers. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am easily persuaded to grant the 

requested variance relief. I find that the Petitioner meets the requirements of Section 307 of the 

zoning regulations in regard to its variance request. The nature and operation of this commercial 

use, size and configuration of the property, and constraints associated with the site are all 

persuasive factors that a grant of the petition for variance is appropriate. I find that the property 

is unique and practical difficulty would result, if the relief is denied. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing held on this 

petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, on 

this . /8~ day of June 2008, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to Section 409.6A 

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 442 off-street parking spaces 

in lieu of the required 572 spaces, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 2, be and is hereby 

GRANTED; subject to the following condition: 

Petitioner may apply for building permits and be granted the same upon • 
receipt of the Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until the 30-day appeal period 
from the date 
is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rjf;cinded. 

of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order 

6' ., 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive Zoning Commissioner 

June 18,2008 

Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esquire 
Kramon and Graham, P.A. 
One South Street, Suite 2600 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
SIE Corner of Reisterstown and Featherbed Lane 
(1120 Reisterstown Rd) 
4th Election District - 2" Council District 
Target Corporation - Petitioner 
Case No. 2008-0533-A 

Dear Mr. Scherr: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Variance has been granted with a condition, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

__~:---------. ,Is e 

MAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw 	 for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

c: 	 John Haller, Real Estate Manager, Target Corporation, 1000 Nicollet Mall, 

TPN-12F, Minneapolis, MN 55403 


David Kim, Executive Asset Team Leader, Target Corporation, 

11120 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills, MD 21117 


Theresa Lower, P.E. & Kyle Burchard, P.E., Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., 

8300 Boone Blvd., Suite 700, Vienna, VA 22182-2624 


People's Counsel; File 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.ballimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.ballimorecountymd.gov
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• to die Zonluc Commissioner orBaltimore County for the property 
Ioeated at 11200 Reisterstown Road 
widell u pnsentlyzoned _B_M_______________ 

Deed Reference: Multiple Deeds Tax Account # ~2..QQ9~5~B~ ___ _ 

This Petition shall be nled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 

owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for 8 Variance from Section(s) 


See attached. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, 10 the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons : (indicate 

hardship or practical diffICulty.) 


Reasons to be presented at the hearing. 

Prol>erty Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenees of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further allree to end ere to be bounded by the loning 

regulations and restnctions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the loning law for Baltimore County . 


VWe do solemnly declare and affrrm, under Ihe penalties of 
perjury, that Itwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
IS the subject of this Petition. 

Contract PurchlSerlLessee: 

FJ8'm., . Type or Print 

f<- Rf..PrL. ~TA-\( ~f'''lIi~ 
Signature 

" w--- 'px"-",, >.-'IDI'- '" II.......s. <V I 


Addrolls Telephone No. 

CItY State Zip Code 

Cny 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Kyle Burchard, P.E. (Vanasse Hanger Brustlin, Inc.) 
omplll1Y Nam.. 

One South Street, Suite 2600 410-752-6030 8300 Boone Blvd , Suite 700 703-847-3071 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Baltimore MD 21202 Vienna VA 22182 
~ state zip COde Chy StQl1l Zip Codll 

0ftI'f Uu pnl~
Case No. ~oo~- os 73 ' 11 

e:.llm.I.d ....ogll1 of I1nrln~.:========Un....III.\OI. for tlurln9 

REY~IlQ/07 Reviewed hy eh DAle J/r \/o ?f 

1~;S) "",RUN6 
Date ... lo - l <l ~0~ . . 

if It • 7 qa -.S' 

By .~ . . ,\. 
7''$8_0 
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Attachment for the Petition for Variance for 11200 Reisterstown Road 

~~V 
To permit 451 parking spaces in lieu of the required 592 parking spaces, as per Sections 
235.4 and 409 of the BCZR. 

{')76JOIO/UUJ77299lJOC" IJ 
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Johnson + Bernat + Associates, Inc. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND OF 

DAYTON HUDSON CORPORATION'S 

O~GSMULLSTARGETSTORESITE 

FOU,RTH ELECTION DISTRICT 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


BEING the same land as shown on "Final Plat, Target Store-Owings Mills", as recorded among the 
Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland, in Plat Book SM 68 at Folio 64 and more particularly 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of the land of now or formerly Louis and Mary Jane Fritz at 
an angle point in the southerly right-of-way line of Reisterstown Road, MD Route 140, as widen with 
plat recorded in Plat Book SM 68 at Folio 64; thence departing the line ofReisterstown Road and 
binding with the westerly and southerly lines of the land of now or formerly Louis and Mary Jane 
Fritz 

1. 	 South 46" 08'07" West, 374.15 feet to a corner and 

2. 	 South 43" 35'56" East, 159.60 feet to a comer in the westerly line of the land of now or 
formerly Anna M. Yeager; thence departing the line ofnow or formerly Fritz and binding 
with the westerly line of the land ofnow or formerly Anna M. Yeager 

3. 	 South 46° OB'07" West, 379.54 feet to a comer of now or formerly Yeager in the northerly 
line of the land of the Pleasant Hills HOA open space; thence departing the line of now or 
formerly Yeager and binding with the northerly lines of the land of the HOA the following 
courses and distances 

4. 	 North 44° 16'37" West, 208.93 feet to a comer 

5. 	 South 45° 40'25" West, 82.50 feet to a corner and 

6. 	 North 44°19'45" West, 436.81 feet to a point in the easterly line ofDol field Boulevard as 
previously widen in Liber 9522 at Folio 700 and Liber 9603 at Folio 40; then departing the 
line ofthe land of the Pleasant Hills HOA and binding with the easterly lines of Dolfield 
Boulevard the following courses and distances 

7. 	 North 45° 54'41" East, 88.00 feet to point of curvature; thence 

B. 	 Along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of 1042.00 feet, a delta of 9° 47'45", a 
tangent length of 89.29 feet, a chord direction ofNorth 41" 00'48" East and chord length of 
177 .94 feet a distance of 178.15 feet to a point of tangency; thence 

9. 	 North 36° 06'56" East, 291.27 feet and 

Engineering. Surveying + Planning 
1395 Piccard Drive, Suite 350 • Rockville, MD 20850 • (301) 963-1133 • (301) 963-6306 Fax 

www.jba-inc.net 

+OS'JJ 

http:www.jba-inc.net
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10. North 46° 08'07" East, 145.42 feet to a point of cwvature and widening as recorded in Plat 

• Book SM 68 at Folio 64; thence continuing with the westerly line of Reisterstown Road 

11 . Along the arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 642.00 feet, a delta of 04° 06'51", a 
tangent length of 23.06 feet, a chord direction of North 54° 18'43" East and chord length of 
46.09 feet a distance of 46.10 feet to a point of tangency; thence 

12. North 56° 22'08" East, 82.35 feet and 

13. South 83° 37'52" East, 31.11feet to a point in the southerly right-of-way line of the 

aforementioned Reisterstown Road; thence 


14, South 43°37'52" East, 507.27 feet the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 11.375 acres of 
land. 

\\1,'''111/1/ 
"",\ of M;1Ji> JIJ/~/ 

,...' -\"t> ............ r.z ~.... 

~ ~ "=v. S. Be;?·. -1 ~ 
~ ,~:~~.~.;, ..~~ 

.... --I -"'t' ,...,...,. 
:::*:' ". *-::= : : ': 
-'t]' .~-

::';Il: :0:: 
::. 0'· .:;,.., ::: 
~ ~" No. 2J 133 ••~:::f')frooe ~ <J>;;'f~GlST£\'~ " ~~ ~ 

~....~ "oN· ·.. ...... <:. "... 
'1'1 4 L LA~\) ,-,-""Johnson + Bernat + Associates, Inc. Date: /// 11111 ,,,,\\\ 

Adam S. Bernat, L.S. 

S:\Proj\06-092 - Target Owings MiI1\LEGAL DESCRlPTION\T ARGER STORE.doc 

Engineering. Surveying. Planning 
1395 Piccard Drive, Suite 350 • Rockville, MD 20850 • (301) 963-1133 • (301) 963-6306 Fax 

www.jba-inc.net 

11'0:'-,] '1 

http:www.jba-inc.net
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NOTICE OF ZONING 
HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner 
of Baltimore County, by au­
thority of Ihe Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Baltl­
moro County will hold a 
public hearing in Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identifiedherein as follows: 

circum ••• l . 
11 20 Reisterstown Road 
Sleast corner of Reisterstown 
Road and Featherbed Lane 
4th ElectIon District 
2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Target
Corporation 
VarlancI: to permit 451 
parking spaces in lieu of 
the required 592 parking 
spaces, as per seotions 
235,4 and 409 of the BCZR. 
Hlarlng: Tuesday, June 
3, 200B al 2:00 p.m. In 
Room 108, County Offfca 
Building, 111 Wa.t Che.­
apeake ~venue, Towson 
21 204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
Zoning Commissioner's Of­
fice al (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the File andlor 
Hearing, Contact the Zon­
ing Review Office at (410) 
887-3391. 
JT Sn24 May 20 173837 
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

5 {.J.:J.! ,2006 

TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of I successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on _ ,2~s{.Jol 
~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster IReporter 

o North County News 

ft-z-­
LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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- --,,,-'="'"-=-,,-,,--=--,'"""=.,,-,----..,..-...,..~__o__c==_---. ...... . . . ~ . ~=---.-. ---_--.,.. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAR¥LAND PAI[) RECEIPTOFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 2963 
flIS1NESS ~ruAl UII[ IUllIMISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

3/200J 5/12/2l]OO 1'j:ol6:4Date: s-Lti. t. ~8 'j/ 
~I'J 17 01 WALlat~ JRIC JIi\ 

:.>rd:O IPT It 3'11HZi 5/12/~'fYJa 0,
Sub Rev Sub Rept BS 
D.!pi. 5 528 ZONING VET(lrlCATl~!

Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct Amount 
-. ~. ~1't 013963It ·1JS. o ~ """,00 (. ~/ t:;oOb i Recpt. lot "32~,.OO, 

325.00 a< .00 c:. 
B~ lt~lOn;. Co\a'Ilr 1 ~31")'hnd 

v~Total: i. ] j \" 
Rec 
From: k y " ~ ' t... '{. GIIIL".,., (. /~ 

For: LJ ,.'. , .:- ", ( 

CASHIER'S 
DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION ' 
WHITE - CASHIE R PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

.11'-"'.,.,. p 0 

C -':l ,-- _~ '~ -..::I... -_ ... _ _ ~ • - .... ';it 



1 1 0 3 3 
51 9120 0 ~V E I . 

I~ E T .,A U Q IJ I l T .. A t 0c; R 0 S S. A .Ell. 
J 2 5 00o O. 

3 25000 

KRAMON & 
ONE SOUTH 
BALTIMORE, 

GRAHAM, P.A, 
STREET, SUITE 2600 
MD 21202-3201 

PNC B.nk., r~ A 

8 !!III i m 0 r .. M il . Y I (J n d 

7·61 . o!i 2 
o AlE 5 19 / 2008 

1 1 0 3 3 

:. M 0 u rl T "' 32500 

P A ~. Th ree Hundred Twenty-Five and 00/100······ 

l OT H E 

O R OER 

0' 

Ba l timore Cou nt y , Maryland 

*** COpy *** 

KRAMON & GRAHAM, P.A. 11033 
VENDOR NO: BAL001 NAME Baltimore County, Maryland CHECK DATE 5/9/2008 

NET AMOUNT PAIDGROSS AMOUNT DISCOUNT TA~ENINV DATE INV DESCRIPTION REFERENCE 
325,000.00325.005/9/2008 File Zoning Petition 07630; 5/9/08 

-, TOTAL> 0,00325.00 325.00 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


• 
~, CaIIe No.: 2 008 .. 0 5~3 ...fl ' 

- ... .. 
. ~liiri(':6T' 

/7 .'( . .L.,.Q1l:T->. ' 

Date of HearlDWCIosiDg:W,uf..:..· 3.( 2_0C~ 

Baltialere Coaty IJepaJ:1IMIlt ~ .. 

PermitI aad DewIopmeat Muagement 

COUDty Office Bddiq, ~m 111 .,. "' ~. 


111 West CNsapeaIre AftII1Ie 

TOWIOD, Maryland 21104 


A1TN: KriItea Matthews {(..to) 887-3394} 
~ _--<C.o'~ 

Ladies and GeatIemeB: q "'" 

TlUsletter i. to certify under the pmaIties ofperjury that the Decessary IJiga(s) required by law were 
posted coupkuoUJIy OR the property located at: ___--:-____-.......:


1/2cx:;, 0 - :-~ ...-r.. , ' 7l 'h _ . .__ .... .l'6.J:5~/U,/t)tdf.-l. l~ 
. .... " ., 1 .'-- " ' 

'.\--' .... 

The Iign(S) were posted on (Monlh, Day, Year) 

SilKerely, 

r" .. __ ...__" _ _ ~__
'" 

"---Z:tid-/~ /i >zo -0 8 
(SlpaWre of Sip Poster) (D-> . 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 l.e8Iie Road 

(Addras) '. 
DwIdalk, Maryland lt22Z 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(416) 282-7940 

rreiephone NllDlber) 

I!:. 

ONI'nu NOTICE 
r.ASE #2(X)8'05 33·A 

1\ PllUt HEAR INC WILL BE HELD BY 
T11( ZONINC COMMISSIONER 

-1t~ftJIC ,,~ ~J!gJ ")Jlo4 

, AJA' JW[ ~. 2ati 1\1 2;00 ,. on 

\'o<4I1fl" 'I!il V~In<I>(, ~I!i IU 

I W I &. urtp 

'~'( 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: c1 ao(]- 08'3 J'- A 
PetHioner: TQVi-<-t (OI'P,- Juf.-.. .... Hdl-et"­

Address or Location: Ii ,).0 0 (C-e; sf"Pts-ju'-VL-... KeD , 

Name: 	 c «/ur , , ' ( ftr<4( , c"'r 

Address: 	 I ;;,11 U c I, .JO>rf oltfoo 

&. /-t1/'?o/'r.. , ~o 011.70.1 

Telephone Number: L//O · 75";'- 60Jt'J 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

Mav 14 2008
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 	 TIMOTHY M. KOiROCO , Direc tor 
County Executive Deparrmenr 0/ Permils and 

Development ManagementNOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0533-A 

11200 Reisterstown Road 

S/east corner of Reisterstown Road and Featherbed Lane 
4th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Target Corporation 

Variance to permit 451 parking spaces in lieu of the required 592 parking spaces, as per 
sections 235.4 and 409 of the BCZR. 

Hearing: Tuesday, June 3, 2008 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


JY/, ~to~ 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: Jeffrey Scherr, Kramon & Graham, One South Street, Ste. 2600, Baltimore 21202 

John Haller, 1000 Nicollet Mall, TPN-12F, Minneapolis MN 55403 

Kyle Burchard, 8300 Boone Blvd., Ste. 700, Vienna VA 22182 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MAY 19, 2008. 

(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386 . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887 -3391. 

Zoning Review I Cou nty Office Building 


111 Wcst Chesapeake Avcnue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 4 10-887-3 391 I Fax 410-887-304& 


www.bultimorecounlymd .gov 


www.bultimorecounlymd
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, May 20, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Brian Southard 410-752-6030 
Kramon & Graham 
One South Street, Ste. 2600 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0533-A 
11200 Reisterstown Road 
S/east corner of Reisterstown Road and Featherbed Lane 
4th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Target Corporation 

Variance to permit 451 parking spaces in lieu of the required 592 parking spaces, as per 
sections 235.4 and 409 of the BCZR. 

Hearing: Tuesday, June 3, 2008 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 


• 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County l:;xecutive Departm,Ma"rlP~lt2GOO 

Jeffery H. Schern , Esquire Development Management 

Kramon & Graham , P.A. 
One South Street, Suite 2600 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

Dear: Jeffery H. Schern, Esquire 

RE: Case Number 2008-0533-A, Address : 11200 Reisterstown Rd 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 

Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 13, 

2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 


The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Target Corporation, 1000 Nicollet Mall, TPN-12F, Minneapolis, MN 55403 
Kyle Burchard P.E., Vanasse Hanger Brustlin, INC., 8300 Boone Blvd . Suite 700, 
Vienna, VA 22182 

Zon ing Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ! Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


wwwbaltimorecountymd.gov 


http:wwwbaltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 29, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 11200 Reisterstown Road lID u:eH:;u, '& ~ 1111 

INFORMATION: Jm JUN (J :) .l~lJa JJIJ 
Item Number: 8-533 

~ ••• ww~ ee •••••••• ~.~. 
Petitioner: Target Corporation 

Zoning: 8M 

Requested Action: Variance 

The proposal is to add front and side additions totaling 13,878 square feet to the existing Target retail 
building. This is a minor 13.8% expansion. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning supports the requested parking variance for a total of 451 parking spaces in lieu of 
the required 592 parking spaces. 

at1!ers stated here in, please contact Diana ltter at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: (L~ (/~ 
AFKJLL: CM 

W:\DEVREv\zAC\8-533.doc 
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JAMES T SMITH. JR. 
Counry Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

F,re Department 

May 20, 2008 

county Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting of : May 19, 2008 

Item No.: 518, 520-528, 53 0 , and 532 -534 . 

SJ3 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property . 

by 
be 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Fire M~rshal's Office 
(Office)410-887-4880 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Manin O' Malley, GOI'em or I John D. Porcari , Secre/(JI}"StateM}gtmay


Anthony G. Brown, Lt. GOI 'emor . Nei l J. Pedersen, Admillislralor 
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: ~~ 2Dlz.oo~ 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 8 ..lS3~-A 
Permits and Development Management \ ~200 "R&.~9T&~~'TOVHl Rp 
County Office Building, Room 109 M'D \4'0 
Towson, Maryland 21204 \A,1Z.4".:,Co",l'. ~2.f)v.~TY 

Y"r2..lA.t-:lC-f 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above 
captioned, which was received on S!\'~.A field inspection and internal review reveals that the existing 
entrance onto MD\4() is consistent with current State Highway Administration requirements. Therefore, 
this office has no objection to \ \ 200~\(..rl;.c.~w~ Rot> , Case Number S·S~. ,A.approval. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 410­
545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us) . 
Thank you for your attention. 

~ 
Steven D. Foster, ~ief~~ 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 
Cc: Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 

Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone numberltoll-free number is _____________ 

Man'land Relay Service lor Impaired Hearing 01" Spt'f!ch. 1.800.735 .2258 Statewide Toll Free 


SI/'eel Addl"f'ss: 707 Nort h Calve rt Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone : 410.545 .0300 . ww,,·. marylandroads.com 


http:ww,,�.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
http:Y"r2..lA
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: May 21, 2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 26, 2008 
Item Nos. 08-520, 521, 522, 523, 524, 
525,526, 527,528,532, 533, and 534 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

ZAC-OS2 J2008-NO COMMENTS 
DAKCENlrk 
cc: File 
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 	 BEFORE THE* 

11200 Reisterstown Road; SE corner of 
Reisterstown Road & Featherbed Lane ZONING COMMISSIONER* 
4th Election & 2nd Councilmanic Districts 

Legal Owner(s) : Target Corporation * FOR 


Petitioner(s) 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 08-533-A 

* * * * * 	 * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People ' s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All pru1ies should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

~f1v LUI( Iftl1J1l~' 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

(1~J.~ ;)"/~/.tl
RECEIVED 	 CAit5LE S. DEMILIO 

Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 

Per~,,....... . 	 Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICA TE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of June, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Kyle Buchard, P.E., 8300 Boone Blvd, Suite 700, Vienna, VA 

22182 & Jeffrey SchelT, Esquire, Kramon & Graham, P.A. One South Street, Suite 2600, 

Baltimore, MD 21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 1? 
(t4tHfi).- ZUI( 1If/Uf1Itt),ff 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 
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·CaseNo.: ~()O~ -05B3....A //~oo ~/$fM.s~N' ;;{h 

Exhibit Sheet 


PetitionerlDeveloper Protestant 


No.1 
fllY1l~ flo./­

I I 

No.2 l(>£h L I AXb S l t~ 

R,w 
No.3 p~Ci/nJyflS 

I 
I - ~ - D _1_ 

No.4 

No.5 
I 

I 
I 

No.6 

No.7 

No.8 

No.9 

No. 10 
. 

I 

. No. 11 

No. 12 
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IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING * BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER/ 
SW/s Reisterstown Rd.E of Dolfield 
Blvd (11200 Reisterstown Rd.) * . 
4th Election District 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

3rd Councilmanic District 
Target Store (Owings Mills) 
Applicant 

* 

~ 

OF BALTIMORE 

Case No. 

COUNTY 

IV-454 

* ~ 'k .: * * * * * * * 

flliARING OFFICER'S OPINION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER 

This matter comes before this Hearing Officer for consideration of 

the ' Development Plan submitted by Morris and Ritchie Associates, Inc., for 

the proposed development of the subject property by Dayton/Hudson Corpora­

tion with a 100,000 sq. ft. department store, in accordance with the devel­

opment plans submitted into evidence as Developer's Exhibit No.3. The 

property is located in Owings Mills and bears the address, 11200 

Reisterstown Road. The subject site is approximately 11.5 acres of land 

that is zoned B.M. (+/- 11.3 acres) and D.R. 10.5 (+/- 0.2 acres). 

Appearing at the Hearing Officer's hearing required by Section 26-206 

of the Baltimore County Code (hereinafter "Code") was Forrest Russell on 

behalf of Dayton Hudson Corporati~n, trading as Target Department Store. 

Also appearing was Timothy Madden, the engineer who prepared the develop­

ment plan, from Morris and Ritchie Associates, Inc. The Developer was 

represented by G. Scott Barhight, Esquire. Also present were numerous 

representatives of the'various Baltimore County and State agencies which 

evaluated the project. These included Joseph V. Maranto, the Project 

Manager, Francis Morsey from the Office of Planning and Zoning, Les 

Schreiber from the Department of Public Works, R. Bruce Seeley from the 

Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), 

and steve Mandras and Bob Small from the State Highway Administration. 

Nwnerous citizens from the surrounding locale appeared and participated in 
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Park property immediately to the northwest. However, numerous residential 

communities lie immediately to the interior on both sides of Reisterstown 

Road. 

The Developer proposes construction 'of a 100,000 sq. ft. department 

store. Target is a national company which is now establishing its retail 

presence in the Maryland area. The store will sell various retail goods 

and considers among its competitors K-Mart, Wal-Mart and the Ames chain 

retail stores. Two means of vehicular access will serve the store. The 

primary access will be to the north of the site from Dolfield Boulevard. 

Significant improvements are planned to the intersection of Dolfield Blvd. 

and Reisterstown Road in part to accommodate this access. A secondary 

access will be provided from Reisterstown Road. However, that access will 

be designed to allow only right in/right out traffic. Thus, customers 

wishing to enter the site from the northbound direction of Reisterstown 

Road mhst proceed to the Dolfield Boulevard entrance and customers exiting 

the site intending on traveling northbound on Reisterstown Road cannot use 

the Reisterstown Road access point. 
I 

A large parking area is shown on the site plan and will provide park­

ing for 500 cars. Moreover, a significant amount of landscaping and buff­

ering is pr,oposed, patticularly on the rear side of the site facing the 

Pleasant Hills townhouse community. Mr. Madden described four tiers of 

landscaping which will be employed in that portion of the site to buffer 

the use from this residential community to the rear. 

The Protestants who oppose the project primarily cited four areas of 

concern as a basis for their opposition. These included issues relating 

to traffic, a feared detrimental effect on property values, a concern that 

the project was incompatible with the community and a belief that the 

project constitutes a threat to the general health, safety and welfare of 

the community. However, as an undercurrent to all of these concerns is 
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a statute denotes a mandatory direction. Bright v. Unsat. C.& J. Fund 

Board, ~75 Md. 165 (1975) Thus, the Hearing Officer must approve a plan 

which complies with the regulations, policies and rules which the County 

has adopted. The Hearing Officer's discretion is, therefore, limited. In 

this case, the uncontradicted testimony of Mr. Madden was that there were 

no unresolved development plan issues and that the plan was indeed in 

. compliance with all rules, policies ap.G regulations of Baltimore County. 

Moreover, the County representatives who were present corroborated that 

all County standards were satisfied and that Developer's Exhibit No.3 

(development plan) was in compliance with each department's regulations 

and standards of review. 

Armed with this uncontradicted testimony, the Developer argues that 

this Hearing Officer is required to approve the plan. That is, it is 

urged that the Hearing OffiCer's discretion is limited and that a plan 

which features no unresolved issues must be approved . 
..... 

The Protestants, for their part, would give the Hearing Officer more 

discretion. The Protestants cite the general policies and purposes of the 
I 

development regulations as set forth in Section 26-166 and 26-167. The 

Protestants note that those sections state the goals of the development 

regulations and that the Hearing Officer is required to abide by those 

goals. 

This is a significant issue. Unfortunately for the Protestants, 

believe that their assessment of the law is incorrect. As much as this 

Hearing Officer would prefer to expand his authority, to adopt the Protes­

tants' theory of the law would, in my view, be contrary to the plain mean­

ing of the statute. 

It is a cardinal rule of statutory construction that the regularly 

and ordinarily accepted definitions of the words used be applied. State 

v. Fabritz, 276 Md. 1116 (1975) Section 26-206 of the Code is clear. If 

I 
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development review standards found in Section 26-206 of the Code. In 

addition to meeting all policies, rules and regulations, B developer must 

show that the proposed development is compatible with the surrounding 

locale. The required compatibility finding is limited, however, to only 

certain circumstances. For example, only development in R.C, R.O .. , O.R-I, 

O.R.-2, 0-3, S.E. or O-T zones is the subject of the compatibility stan­

dards. Moreover, cluster subdivisions, property within the C.R. district 

or PUD development must also meet the compatibility standards. The differ­

ence between Glyn Garth and Target is clear. In Glyn Garth, this Hearing 

Officer was required, per Section 26-282 of the Code, to apply the compati­

bility standards. In considering the Target store, application of such 

standards is not required. Thus, comparison of this Hearing Officer's 

standard of review between Target and Glyn Garth is misplaced. 

However, the Protestants are not without a potential means of re­

lief. Although Section 26-206 mandates approval of a plan which complies 

with development regulations, policies and rules; section 26-206(0) allows 

the Hearing Officer to impose such conditions as may be deemed necessary 
I 

to protect the surrounding or neighboring properties. It is of note that 

conditions can be imposed only if a plan is approved. Thus, this Hear­

ing Officer can impose conditions or restrictions in approving the Target 

project if such issues are raised by an interested party and are factually 

determined to be necessary to protect the surrounding locale. 

Two restrictions will be imposed here as agreed to during the hearing 

by the Developer. First, it is manifestly clear that the primary access 

to the site will be through the entrance/exit on Dolfield Boulevard. As 

clearly noted within the Developer's Memorandum of Law, construction need 

be undertaken to improve Dolfield Boulevard and the access. Clearly, the 

store should be "open for business" only when the necessary road improve­

ments and access point have been sufficiently improved to permit safe 
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property was so designated. The zoning of this property is not residen­

tial and a residential use of the site would be contrary to the property's 

actual zoning classification. I am appreciative of the Protestants' con­

cerns and agree many people would prefer not to live adjacent to a major 

retail center. However, the inference that the project should be denied 

on this basis, is improper. Again, it need be emphasized that the zoning 

classification of the property is what it is and that the site is located 

along a ~ajor arterial and commercial corridor in northwestern Baltimore 

county. The inherent effects on the utilization of the property for a 

permissible use are not sufficient to warrant a denial of the development 

plan. The Protestants must appreciate that, unlike a special exception 

case, the development regulations carry their own standard of review. 

As to the Protestant's specific concerns, I do not find that they 

warrant denial of the plan. Traffic on Reisterstown Road is indeed busy 

and often congested. The development and construction of 1-795 was, in 

part, response to that issue. During my site visit, traffic conditions 

were acceptable. There are no doubt certain times when traffic conditions 

are difficult. 

However, on balance, the traffic issue is not a basis on which to 

deny the plan. The basic services legislation within the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (BCZR-Section 4A02) establishes standards to prohibit 

development when transportation services and facilities are insufficient 

to support the development. The standards have not been met or exceeded 

here. 

The testimony of West Guckert, the Developer's Traffic Engineer, was 

also persuasive. Although he acknowledged the traffic volumes, he opined 

that the additional traffic generated by the project would not overwhelm 

the traffic infrastructure. Lastly, I do not read the traffic reports and 

documents submitted by the Protestants as they do. Those reports, in my 



e e 

,. ' 

~ 

have been improved, in a manner sufficient to 
permit safe acesss to the site. 

2. The hours of operation of the loading dock 
shall be limited to 8:00 A.M. through 12:00 P.M. 
Monday through Saturday. No tractor trailers or 
trucks may park at the loa(ling dock except during 
those hours. Moreover, such tractor trailers or 
trucks serving the Target store shall not park on 
any of the public streets in the general vicinity 
awaiting the unloading times. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Developer shall prepare and submit to 

Permits and Development Management (PDM), within 10 days from the date of 

this Order, a development plan which reflects and incorporates the terms, 

conditions, and restrictions, if any, of this opinion and Order and/or the 

development plan comments. 

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 

26-:,209 of the Baltimore County Code. ~t~-
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner 

LES:mmn for Baltimore County 

- 11­
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e TARGET CORPORATI'ON 

----0 ---­

Analysis of Parking Usage 

November 23, 2007 


Target Store (T-104S) 
• 	 11200 Reisterstown Rd 

Owings Mills, MD 21117 

PETITIONER'S 

• 	
EXHIBIT NO. 3--­
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Analysis of Parking Usage 

During Peak Demand 

Target Store (T-104S) 
11200 Reisterstown Rd 

Owings Mills, MD 21117 
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Summary of Analysis and Findings 

- Target employees photographed and counted the number of cars 
parked at the Owings Mills Target store on November 23,2007, 
which was the day after Thanksgiving ("Black Friday"). 

• 	 Photographs and counts were taken at both 11 a.m. and 3 p.m. 

- Sales and transaction data confirm that "Black Friday" was one of the 
busiest days in 2007. 

• 	 "Black Friday" had the highest sales of all of 2007. Sales were over 3 
times the average da,i,ly sales for the year. 

• 	 "Black Friday" had the second highest number of daily transactions. It 
was a very close second to December 22 (Saturday before Christmas). 

- Target found an overabundance of unoccupied spaces at both times. 
• 	At 11 a..m., 281 park,ing spaces were unoccupied, meaning 53.1 % of the 

parking lot stalls was vacant. 
• 	At 3 p.m., 290 parking spaces were unoccupied, meaning 54.8% of the 

parking lot stalls was vacant. 
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• Picture #T (11 a.m.) 
Facing West 

----=--=--"=----~ 



• Picture #2•(11 a.m.) 

Facin West 



' 0• Picture #3• (11 a.m.) 
- '. 

Facing Northwest 



• • • -.• Picture #4 (11 a.m.) 
Facing North 
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'. • Picture #5• (11 a.m.) 
Facing Northeast 
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'.• Picture #6•(11 a.m.) 

Facing Northeast 



• .~• Picture #7 •(11 a.m.) 
Facing Northeast 
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'.• Picture #8 •(11 a.m.) 
~.-----____Facing Northeast _---, ,........,....-__-, 




• • ..• Picture #9• (11 a.m.) 
Facing Northeast 
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'"• Picture #10• (11 a.m.) 
Facing East 
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r.Picture #11 (3 p.m.) 
Facing West 



• ~• Picture #12 • (3 p.m.) 
Facing Northwest 
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Picture #13 (3 p.m.) 
Facin Northwest 
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Picture #14 (3 p.m.) 
Facing Northwest 



• • Picture #15 (3 p.m.) 
Facing North 
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• • • Picture #16 (3 p.m.) 
-. 

Facing Northeast 
~~-,~-~w~~-~~~~ ~~:~ 



• • • Picture #17 (3 p.m.) 

Facing Northeast 
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Picture #18 (3 p.m.) 

Facing East 
..,-,,- --­



• • Picture #19 (3 p.m.) 
Facing East 

~~~~~~--:------- • _-~~_~,"...,---u. 



• • Picture #20 (3 p.m.) 
Facing East 
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"• Picture #21• (3 p.m.) 

Facing East 
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EURICE, JOHN Vicinity Map Scale: 1"=1000' 

.~ d 7 Parcel 93f;! Map 58, Gn 'u e Resldenltal
DR-35, Current Si;> 
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~-------- Parldng Data 

flOOR PAAI(IIIGGROSU 
BVll>NC AREA PARC[L PARKING PARKI NG PROIJIOCD 

SQUARE ACREAG[ REOUIRID PRO \llO£D I RA no1 .!~AG£ _~ _--L I PER llXXJ 

(laSTING TARGET 1~ 4~ ~, 5. 26
I 

TAR(;[T ADDInON 13.878 69 - 71!1 
TOTALS 11 4,3154 S72 ).7> 

~L",~ . 	 = 
" 2 

PARI<ING SPACES SHOWN ARE 9'X18 

2. PARKING CAlCULATION 114,364 sr x 50 SPACES/1000 GlA • 572 SPACES~	 3. I~~CLUOES ACCESSIBLE PARI<ING SPACES 

4. INCLUDES CART CORRALS 	 ~ 

50 o 50 100 
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SCALE IN FEET 
N/F 
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Zoning Summary Chart 

Sfw Sicip lI_C 
Zoning Distric1{.): BM Business Major 
Overby District(.): None 

Zoned 8-M 

Current Use: Retail 
 ProvidedlRequired 

MIN.. LOT AR£.A 	 11.38 AC 

FRONTAGE ~J/A 748.94 FT 

FRCNT YARD SETBA~ 15FT > 15 F"T 

SlOE '\"'tIRO SETBACI( OFl > 0 n 
REAR YARD S£TBACI( 20 n > 20 FT 

MAX. FLOOR AREA RATIO OJ (114.J&.! csr El..DC 
AAEAj.495.518 GSF 
sm: AREA)-a.2J 

"'AX. BUIlDING HEIGHT H-:,GHT TOn <100 rT 26F"T 
! ST ,.~, 

KB I KB I .. 
KB 

KB I K8
LOCA TION INFORMATION

N/F 	 1·~50' I April 2 2008 ELECTiON DISTRICT 4 TH 
OWINGS MILLS AUTO PARK PRECINCT 1 

LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT 11 Tl 045 Target ExpanSion CONGRESSIONAL QISTRICT J 
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT . / ().. ­

Mop 58, Grid 7, Parcel 91 
Zoned B-M, Current Use: Auto Dealership 11200 Reisterstown Road 

1 - ~200' MAPH 058A2 
ZONING BM Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 LOT SIZE 11.38 ACRES 
LOT SIZE 495.518 SQUARE FEET Baltimore County 
PUBLIC SEWER IS CURRENTLY PROVIDED TO THE SITE 
PUBLIC WATER IS CURRENTLY PROVlDED TO THE SITE 

Plan to Accompany __ L " - ... =s 	 / . 
NO CHESAPEAKE CRITICAL AREAS ON THE SITE 

___... ___. '-- -'-----~_ -' ,r~ . NO 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAINS ON THE SITE Variance Hearing ___ ';;;:"""'_ __ ~_~____ r.:- '" # ';""'~' 1 11 I 
NO HISTORICAL PROPERTY/BUUDING ON THE SITE ___ ""'" _ ~ _'";;;~_ ,,?Y"" '""'r'- I i!? ' ~ // 
ZONING HISTORY ~' , 	 ~ o_-~ "' .. I ~{!f t.~ • 	 , , " - _ .._ ' ' _"0 ' ' I • 1 
Cose No. IV-454 (Septembec 1B, 1995) 

Zoning Commissioner approved development plan. Plat to Accompany 


___ _ 	 if _~------~-.. J ".2: q 
, 	 !," ---- ., .,.. 

CBA-95-1B6 (Novembec 29. 1995) 

Boord of Appeals for Baltimore County affirmed Petition for 
~____ s 1 - .- ~:- ':;:;J>'~.:.J: '"" -----;;:-! , ---- -. ~-, ..,,~",' Zoning Commissioner's approval of development plan. Parking Variance ----- ' 	 - '<.. ....N/F 	 ~ .' • 
(3-C-95-011912) (June 19.1996) 
Circuit Court for Baltimore County affirmed Board of 
Appeals ruling, 

JOSEPH WILDER FAMIL Y LLC 

Map 58, Grid 8, Parcel 117 ~ 


Zoned OR-2, Current Use: Offlce Building 


N/F 	

c------ -,. .:, PV-l 
TRADER. JAIN --------------- -----------------...

Map 58, Grid 8, Parcel 684 

.. . 	

PETITIONER'S 
Zoned DR-!6, Current Use: NoneI 	 I 32717.00 

EXHIBI'r NO. 2. 327171·PLAT -COLOR.dwg 
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DeLIA ARC LeNGTH TANGENT CHORD 
09'47'.5' 179.15 6929 177.93 
04°06'51' 4610 23.06 46.09 VllB 

TARGET. 
I (;) 

I 
I 

T-I045 
- 100,486 GSF 

EXISnNG son· - so. FT. = lJ,878 GSF
illON 

PROPOSED AD~ 114364 GSF GROSS 
TOTAL SO.FT. - . Fl.",," 

8\JllOlNG ARt. 
- 529 SPACES SQUARt

EXISTING PARKING -_ 451 SPACES 
S rOOTAG£ 

PROPOSED SPACE _- 592 SPACES495518.68 SF ExrsflilC TARC£ T loo, 4B6 50J 529 5.26REOUIRED SPR~~~~E -REQUIREDPARKING VAI1.J75 AC TARGET ~~_ -7•13,~!~ 
I I •• 

TOTAlSNI F 1' i",J64 571 4" J .94 

Doyton Hudson Corporation ENT PLAN APPROVALDEVELOP~BER IV-454
Torget COf? T-1045 CASE NU 9/18/ 95 

Parcel 10 22-00-02598J ~~<~-- ' = 
District 04 ~... Rt< lNC SPACES SHOWN ARE nul' / 1000 GlA _ 572 sPAC£SLJ - ____ 
Zoned 8M '2. P.t.m<:lNC CALCULATION: 114,364 sr .l 5.0 SPACES 

l INCLUDES ACC£SSI8LE PARKINC SPACES 

4. I'iClUDES CART CORRALS 

N/ F Zoning Summary Chart 
Sfw Strip LLC 

. Oistrict(:S): BM Busmess MajOr
Zorung 0 "mict(s): None 


Zoned B-),4 
 Overlay I , I Required 
Zoning ReguWion . ProvidedCunenl Use: Retail 
Requirements N/A 

"'IN. LOT AREA N/A 11.38 Ae 

7408.'.)4 rTFRONTAG[ 15 F"T 
rRONT ' ·ARO SLTBACI< :> IS rT 

SIDE YARD S[TBACK 0" > 0 FT 

REAR YARD SEmA~K 20 rT 

"'AX. flO~ AR(.a, RATIO 0. ' 

"'AX. BUI!.D1NC HEIGHT ~r IUH ..100 rr 26 rr 

~ORMATI ONLOCA TION INc 4THN/F ELECTION OISTRICT 1 
O'MNGS MILLS AUTO PARK 

PRECINCT ISTRIC T 11 
LEGISLA~~'?AL DISTRICT J 

Mop 58. Grid 7, .p::~~ ~~Olersh iP ~g~~~~LMANIC DISTRICT 4 
Zoned B-M, Current Use. 

058A21"~200' MAPN 8M 

ZONING 11 J8LOT SIZE 495,51 ~C~60ARE FEET 

LOT SIZE TO THE SInE 

SEWER ISIS CURRENn.. YY ~~g~g~g TO THE SITEPUBLIC nER CURREN n.. 

PUBLIC WA S ON niE SITE 
CRITIC AL ARE A E SITE 

NO CHESAPE:~OOD PLAINS ON r;; ON TH E SITE 
NO 100 YE.' PROPERTY /BULIOINNO HI STORICAL 

ZONING HISTORY 

ber 18 1995)
No IV-454 (Septem ~d developml!nl pion.~~~~g Commissioner oppro 

( vember 29, 1995) t ot~rmed 
CBA-95- 186 '~~ tor BaltImore cou~ Yelopment plan.
Boord o~o~~~sloner's opprovol of ev 

N/F Zon,ng 19 1996) Boord ot 
JOSEPH ~LOER FAMILY LLC (3-C-95-0'19t2) ~~~:;'~re Coun ty offirTnedno 

Circuit Cou~t for B 
Appeals ruling.

'd 6 Pored 117 
Mop 58, en . . Office Building

Zoned OR-2. Current Use. 

N/F 
TRADER, JAIN A 

PETITIONER'S 
Map 58, Grid S. Porcel 68~ne 

Zoned OR 16. Currlml Use-: -
EXHIBIT NO. 1.--

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 

l'tanJportarion 

lAnd Development , 

Environmental ScnIClCl 


00 Boone Blvd. Suit!: 100 

In '" 22182.2624 

Vienna. V~I'AX 701.847.1Yl98

703.847,3071 8_P.I!. 
CoDl>Ct: Kyle 

(;)TARGET. 

1000 Nk"Uet Mall. 11'N.~ 

MioDcapofu. ~i761 3n761276111844 PAX 

Contact: Perri Hill: 
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TI045 Target ExpanslOn 
11200 Reisterstown Road 

. MaryOwings MIlls, land 21117 

Baltimore Counly 

Plan to Accom,pany 
Variance Heanng 

Plat to Accompany 
Petition for 
Parking Variance 

PV-l 
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